

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)
FOR LATINO COMMUNITY)
ASSET BUILDERS,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
CONSUMER FINANCIAL)
PROTECTION BUREAU,)
))
Defendant,)
))
and)
))
COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES)
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,)
))
Intervenor-Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 1:20-cv-03122-APM

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT COMMUNITY FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael A. Carvin (D.C. Bar No. 366784)
Christian G. Vergonis (D.C. Bar No. 483293)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor
Community Financial Services Association
of America, Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. NALCAB adds nothing new to fill out its bare assertion of a legally cognizable “impairment” of services, or to support its highly speculative causal claims	1
A. NALCAB fails to show that it has pleaded anything but a change to the mix of services it and its members provide—neither of which counts as an “injury” for organizational standing	1
B. NALCAB’s causal claims remain speculative, and doubly so regarding risks allegedly flowing from payday loans.....	6
II. NALCAB’s attempts to establish redressability depend on misdirection and misreadings of law	7
A. As NALCAB never outright denies, the underwriting provisions are invalid on constitutional grounds, which suffices to defeat redressability and thus standing.....	8
B. The abstract possibility that the Bureau might one day reverse itself and attempt to ratify the underwriting provisions cannot support redressability	11
C. NALCAB’s suggestions that this Court put off the legal questions behind its redressability arguments are unsupported and contrary to law	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Donovan</i> , 703 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	10
<i>Cap. Area Immigrants’ Rights Coalition v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020).....	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6
<i>Fair Emp. Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5, 6
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 3
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Garnett v. Zeilinger</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2020).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Nw. Immigrant Rights Project v. USCIS</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020).....	5
<i>Pub. Citizen v. HHS</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1212 (D.D.C. 1992).....	14
<i>Resol. Tr. Corp. v. Driscoll</i> , 985 F.2d 44 (1st Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> , 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5, 6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986).....	10
<i>Town of Barnstable v. FAA</i> , 659 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 7
<i>Vemuri v. Napolitano</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14
<i>Weingarten v. DeVos</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2020).....	2
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
85 Fed. Reg. 41,330 (July 10, 2020).....	11
85 Fed. Reg. 41,905-02 (July 13, 2020)	11
Dave Uejio, <i>Our Commitment to Protecting Vulnerable Borrowers</i> , Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Blog (Mar. 23, 2021).....	13
5B Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1357 (3d ed. 2021).....	15
